Republic of the Philippines 

VISAYAS STATE UNIVERSITY 
Visca, Baybay, Leyte 

BOR RESOLUTION NO. 33, s. 2023 

A RESOLUTION COURSED THROUGH REFERENDUM APPROVING THE UTILIZATION OF 
INCOME FOR THE SECOND SEMESTER OF SCHOOL YEAR 2022-2023 IN THE AMOUNT 
OF SIXTY-EIGHT MILLION NINE HUNDRED FORTY THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED TEN 

PESOS (P68,940,710.00) 

WHEREAS, the Leyte State University was created by virtue of Republic Act 9158 which 
converted the then Visayas State College of Agriculture (ViSCA) into a state university last  
11 August 2001 which was later renamed Visayas State University (VSU) by virtue of R.A.

[...]

sustainable development of the Visayas Region in particular and the whole of the Philippines in 
general; 

WHEREAS, the proposal’s basic feature is to seek Board approval for the Free Higher 
Education Billing based on actual enrolment in the amount of Sixty Eight Million Nine Hundred 
Forty Thousand Seven Hundred Ten pesos (P68,940,710.00) for the whole VSU system; 

WHEREAS, the Free Higher Education Billing is under For Later Release (FLR) as 
incorporated in the 2023 GAA amounting to P111,010,000.00 for CY 2023; 

WHEREAS, one of the requirements for the release of funds is a Board approval based